Mortality rates were based on the RP-2000 Male and Female Annuitant Tables projected to 2017.

The actuarial assumptions used in the July 1, 2018, valuation were based on the Bond Buyer 20
year, tax-exempt general obligation municipal bond rate index, and a current mortality table
promulgated by the Society of America.

Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability at June 30, 2018, was 3.50%.
The Town has adopted a “pay-as-you-go” plan funding policy and has no plan assets currently available
to finance future plan benefit payments.  As a result, the discount rate is based on a 20-year, tax-exempt,
general obligation municipal bond rate in conformance with GASB criteria.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the net
pension liability of the plan, calculated using the discount rate of 3.50%, as well as what the Town’s net
pension liability for the plan would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point
lower (2.50%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.50%) than the current rate:
   1%   Current   1%
   Decrease   Discount Rate   Increase
   (2.50%)   (3.50%)   (4.50%)

   Net pension liability $ 77,872 $ 73,065 $ 68,778

Changes in the Net Pension Liability – Changes in the plan’s net pension liability for the year ended
June 30, 2018, are as follows:

   Increase (Decrease)

   Total Pension   Plan Fiduciary   Net Pension
   Liability   Net Position   Liability
   (a)   (b)   (a) – (b)

  Balance at June 30, 2017 $ 89,640 $ - $ 89,640

  Changes for the year:
   Interest  2,629  -  2,629
   Differences between expected
   and actual experience  (9,842)  -  (9,842)
   Changes of assumptions  -  -  -
   Employer contributions  -  9,362  (9,362)
   Benefit payments  (9,362)  (9,362)  -
   Net changes  (16,575)  -  (16,575)

  Balance at June 30, 2018 $ 73,065 $ - $ 73,065

-33-

Town of Goshen, Connecticut Annual Report Financials:  Page 33

Town of Goshen, Connecticut
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2018 (continued)

Actuarial Assumptions – The total pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of
July 1, 2018, as updated on the liability measurement date of June 30, 2018, for changes in the discount
rate.  The following actuarial assumptions were applied to all periods included in the measurement:

  Salary increases   n/a
  Investment rate of return   n/a
  Discount rate – measurement date   3.50%

[…]

Mortality rates were based on the RP-2000 Male and Female Annuitant Tables projected to 2017.

The actuarial assumptions used in the July 1, 2018, valuation were based on the Bond Buyer 20
year, tax-exempt general obligation municipal bond rate index, and a current mortality table
promulgated by the Society of America.

Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability at June 30, 2018, was 3.50%.
The Town has adopted a “pay-as-you-go” plan funding policy and has no plan assets currently available
to finance future plan benefit payments.  As a result, the discount rate is based on a 20-year, tax-exempt,
general obligation municipal bond rate in conformance with GASB criteria.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the net
pension liability of the plan, calculated using the discount rate of 3.50%, as well as what the Town’s net
pension liability for the plan would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point
lower (2.50%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.50%) than the current rate:
   1%   Current   1%
   Decrease   Discount Rate   Increase
   (2.50%)   (3.50%)   (4.50%)

   Net pension liability $ 77,872 $ 73,065 $ 68,778

Changes in the Net Pension Liability – Changes in the plan’s net pension liability for the year ended
June 30, 2018, are as follows:

   Increase (Decrease)

   Total Pension   Plan Fiduciary   Net Pension
   Liability   Net Position   Liability
   (a)   (b)   (a) – (b)

  Balance at June 30, 2017 $ 89,640 $ - $ 89,640

  Changes for the year:
   Interest  2,629  -  2,629
   Differences between expected
   and actual experience  (9,842)  -  (9,842)
   Changes of assumptions  -  -  -
   Employer contributions  -  9,362  (9,362)
   Benefit payments  (9,362)  (9,362)  -
   Net changes  (16,575)  -  (16,575)

  Balance at June 30, 2018 $ 73,065 $ - $ 73,065

-33-

Town of Goshen, Connecticut Annual ReportFinancials:  Page 34

Town of Goshen, Connecticut
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2018 (continued)

Defined Contribution Plan

The Town administers a single employer defined contribution plan (Money Purchase Plan) which covers
all eligible employees and elected officials (Participants).  The plan is included in the Town’s financial
statements as a Pension Trust Fund.  At June 30, 2018, the net position available for benefits was
$881,617.  The Town adopted the plan effective July 1, 1999.

At June 30, 2018, there were thirteen active and two terminated participants entitled to benefits covered